FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Please supply the following information under this request as governed by the Freedom of Information Act:

1.The ICNIRP certificates issued for 5G masts in the Council`s area.
This information is publicly available to view by using the advanced search facility to view all application information held via the following link  Find and comment on planning applications (leicester.gov.uk)
This letter therefore acts as a refusal notice under Section 17(1) of the FOIA and Regulation 14 of the EIR, because in accordance with Section 21 of FOIA and Regulation 6(1)(b) of EIR, the information is made publicly accessible i.e. the Council’s website.
2.The power output of each antenna in dbm or Watts for each 5G mast in the Council`s area and the power intensity drop off calculations supplied by the applicants for any 5G beams emitted from such antennae, since 5G beams do not obey the inverse square law.
If held by the Council, this information will be publicly available on the Council’s planning portal via the following link  Find and comment on planning applications (leicester.gov.uk)
3.A copy of the section of the Council`s public liability insurance policy showing indemnity cover for any potential personal injury claims which might be brought to the Council in relation to harm caused by wireless pulsed microwave radiation from this 5G technology;

it is alleged that a USA telecom company is making provision for such claims in its statutory accounts and wireless technology has the same technical signature worldwide. For example, a 5G technical parameter is beam-forming.

Leicester City Council has in place liability insurance to respond to claims due to any alleged breach of statutory duty and/or negligence where a party has suffered injury, loss or damage.  The existence of such policies does not automatically entitle a party to compensation.

Policy schedules are commercially sensitive.  Under section 43(2) of the FOIA – commercial interests, and Regulation 12(5)(e) of the EIRs -The Confidentiality of commercial or industrial information when protected by law to cover legitimate economic interest, information is exempt if its disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure made under the FOIA must be considered) would, or would be likely to, prejudice commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding it). 

Third party interests may be jeopardised by the release of information that relates to the sensitive commercial information held about a business. Business rivals would benefit from knowing the methodology and respective business model of a company. This would provide rival companies with information that could potentially damage the commercial interests of a provider and disadvantage the Authority in negotiating future contracts.

In addition, there is an expectation by suppliers/contractors that the Council will not reveal their business model. Companies spend a great deal of time and money putting together bids, costings, policies and supply them with an expectation of confidentiality. The information has the necessary quality of confidence to put the Council at risk of an actionable breach of confidence. Were the Council to make such a disclosure it could jeopardise not only the trust and confidence between Council and provider for this project, but also for future contract negotiations. The information is therefore exempt from disclosure by virtue of section 41(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, Information Provided in Confidence / Regulation 12(5)(e) of the EIRs -The Confidentiality of commercial or industrial information when protected by law to cover legitimate economic interest.

4.The Environmental Impact Assessments conducted by the Council for 5G masts.

This information is not held by Leicester City Council as the masts are not owned by the Authority.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under Section 17(1) of the FOIA and Regulation 14 of the EIR, because, in accordance with Section 1(1) of FOIA and Regulation 12(4)(a) of EIR.
The National Planning Policy Framework 2021 is attached. The consideration that the Council gives to health grounds is set out in paragraphs 117b and 118 of that document. It can be added that for ‘prior approval’ applications these are made under the general permitted development order which is also attached and as per schedule 2 part 16 the only considerations in these applications are ‘siting’ and ‘appearance’. 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
